1	State of Arkansas
2	92nd General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2019 SR 2
4	
5	By: Senator K. Hammer
6	
7	SENATE RESOLUTION
8	TO CONGRATULATE THE BRYANT HORNETS FOOTBALL TEAM ON
9	WINNING THE 2018 CLASS 7A STATE CHAMPIONSHIP.
10	
11	
12	Subtitle
13	TO CONGRATULATE THE BRYANT HORNETS
14	FOOTBALL TEAM ON WINNING THE 2018 CLASS
15	7A STATE CHAMPIONSHIP.
16	
17	
18	WHEREAS, the 2018 Bryant High School Hornets football team claimed the
19	Class 7A state championship trophy after the Bryant Hornets defeated the
20	North Little Rock High School Charging Wildcats with a 27-7 victory at War
21	Memorial Stadium in Little Rock, Arkansas; and
22	
23	WHEREAS, though the Bryant football program has been in existence since
24	1949, when the team was coached by Leonard Rollins, the 2018 team led the
25	program to the school's first state championship and a ranking among the top
26	50 high school football teams in the country by MaxPreps; and
27	
28	WHEREAS, the 114-member team was well-led by head coach Buck James and
29	team captains Logan Burton, Blaise Smith, Kajuan Robinson, and Nate Wallace;
30	and
31	
32	WHEREAS, the Hornets were also supported by an excellent team of
33	assistant coaches, coordinators, athletic trainers, and other staff members;
34	and
35	
36	WHEREAS, Coach James said, "Dreams do come true. I could not be

1	product of our rootbarr team, school, and community. It was a 212 day:
2	Proud to be a Hornet"; and
3	
4	WHEREAS, Bryant Athletic Director Mike Lee and his staff also provided
5	exceptional leadership in the operation of the athletic department to support
6	the success of the team,
7	
8	NOW THEREFORE,
9	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
10	STATE OF ARKANSAS:
11	
12	THAT the Senate congratulates the Bryant High School Hornets football
13	team on winning its first Class 7A State Championship.
14	
15	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT upon its adoption, a copy of this resolution
16	shall be presented to both the Athletic Director and the Head Football Coach
17	of Bryant High School by the Secretary of the Senate.
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	